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DATE TIMES SERVICE PARISH

PTO/by EXT or regular Lay-

leadership lay leaders

Special or revised services in BOLD

SEPTEMBER 2018

Wed 26th Sept 10.00am Midweek Service of the Word HELM Wiggy

Sun 30th Sept 9.30am Prayer & Praise LW Lay-led

Mike Streten to 

sort

10.00am Parish Communion WHIT PTO (Revd P Allen)

11.15am PATRONAL COMMUNION WAPP PTO (Revd P Allen)

6.00pm  Choral Evensong SYR Malcolm, David and Choir



OCTOBER 2018

Wed 3rd Oct 10.00am Midweek Service of the Word HELM Wiggy

Sat 6th Oct 6PM HELMDON & RADSTONE HARVEST & SUPPER RR

Wiggy  & Helmdon Worship 

team

Sun 7th Oct 10.30am BENEFICE COMMUNION BY EXTENSION WAPP Wiggy

Wed 10th Oct 10.00am Midweek Service of the Word HELM Wiggy

Sun 14th Oct 9.00am Breakfast Church WAPP Normal Lay-leadership

9.30am  Matins LW Mike

10.00am  Parish Communion BY EXT HELM Wiggy

3.30pm  Messy Church preparing for Harvest SYR Alice and team

4.30pm JOINT HARVEST AT MANOR FARM BARN, LW & Edwin and Mike to liaise 

WAPPENHAM WAPP

Wed 17th Oct 10.00am  Midweek Service of the Word HELM Wiggy

Sun 21st Oct 8am No Prayerbook Communion HELM

9.30am Holy Communion LW Revd Ben Phillips

9am Breakfast HELM

10.00am  Prayer & Praise HELM Brownies and Guides

Half term week 11.15am  Parish Communion WAPP Revd Ben Phillips

6.00pm HARVEST WITH SUPPER & Auction of Produce SYR

Alice, Malcolm and 

BRICC



Wed 24th Oct 10.00am  Midweek COMMUNION HELM WS

Sun 28th Oct 10.00am Holy Communion by ext HELM Wiggy

11.15am  Family Service SYR Alice

11.15am Prayer and Praise WAPP Phyllis and team 

6.00pm HARVEST SONGS OF PRAISE + SUPPER WHIT Lay-led Wiggy

6.00pm  Evensong LW Lay-led Mike to sort?

Mon 29th Oct 7pm ALL SOULS SERVICE  for Syr and Whit SYR Alice

Wed 31st Oct 10.00am  Midweek Service of the Word HELM Wiggy



NOVEMBER 2018

Saturday 3rdNov 4.00pm ALL SOULS SERVICE HELM Wiggy

Sun 4th Nov 10.30 am  BENEFICE COMMUNION BY EXT SYR

Wiggy  + Pete Squires 

(Giving Officer,

for ALL SAINTS

 Diocese of Peterborough) to 

preach

Wed 7th Nov Midweek Service of the Word HELM Wiggy

Saturday 10th 8pm BENEFICE REMEMBRANCE CONCERT SYR Malcolm

Sun 11th Nov REMEMBRANCE SUNDAY

10.00am Church service HELM Wiggy
 and 

10.30am War Memorial  Act of Remembrance HELM Wiggy 

10.40am Church at of Remembrance LW Mike Streten

10.45am Church Act of Remembrance WAPP Churchwardens

10.45am War Memorial  Act of Remembrance SYR Alice Palmer

12 noon War Memorial  Act of Remembrance WHIT Wiggy

6.00pm British Legion /Church/Parish Council HELM Bill

time tbc

Wed 14th Nov 10.00am Midweek Service of the Word HELM WS



Sun 18th Nov 8.00am  Prayerbook Communion HELM PTO (Rev J Roberts)

9.30am Holy Communion LW ?Mike to try and find PTO

10.00am  Prayer & Praise HELM Lay-led

10.30am Prayer and Praise SYR Team

11.15am

Parish Communion for Wappenham and 

??Lois Weedon & Weston WAPP PTO (Rev V Baldwin)

Wed 21st Nov

10.00am  Midweek Service of the Word HELM Wiggy

Sun 25th Nov CHRIST THE KING

10am  Holy Communion HELM PTO (Rev J Roberts)

11.15am  Family Service SYR Alice

11.15am  Prayer & Praise WAPP Phyllis and Team

6.00pm  Evensong LW Lay-led Mike to sort

Wed 28th Nov 10.00am Midweek COMMUNION HELM Wiggy



DECEMBER 2018

Sun 2nd Dec 10.30am  BENEFICE COMMUNION HELM

PTO Rev'd Doug Spenceley 

(Bishop's Vicar for Schools)

for Advent Sunday with

 Blessing of the wreaths etc

Wed 5th Dec 10.00am Midweek Service of the Word HELM Wiggy

Thurs 6th Dec? ??  ST LOYS MESSY CHRISTINGLE  LW Teachers and Wiggy 

(joint LW & WAPP) in school and church

Sun 9th Dec 9.00am Breakfast Church WAPP Lay-led

9.30am  Matins LW Lay-led

10.00am COMMUNION with gifts & carols HELM Revd Lulu Pelly (LP)

11.15am PARISH COMMUNION IN ADVENT SYR Started by WS, then LP
3 for 

3.30pm  MESSY CHRISTINGLE WHIT Wiggy

Wed 12th 10.00am Midweek Service of the Word HELM Wiggy

Sat 15th Dec 3.00PM NATIVITY IN THE BARN TBA Wiggy + team

Sun 16th Dec 8am Prayerbook Comm HELM PTO (Rev J Roberts)

9.30am Holy Communion LW PTO (Rev J Loveday)

11.15am Parish Communion WAPP PTO (Rev V Baldwin)
4.30 for 

5pm MESSY CHRISTINGLE HELM Wiggy and Team

6.00pm CANDLELIT CAROLS with the Chapel SYR Alice Palmer +Choir



Wed 19th Dec

10.00am  Midweek Service of the Word HELM Wiggy

??TBC Syresham School 'Experience Christmas' SYR AP

Fri 21st Dec 7.30pm CAROLS BY CANDLELIGHT HELM Wiggy + readers +Choir

Sat 22nd Dec 7.00pm CAROLS BY CANDLELIGHT WHIT CB, ST etc

Sun 23rd Dec 10.30am BENEFICE CAROLS & 

COMMUNION EXT FOR SUN BEFORE SYR Wiggy

CHRISTMAS

Mon 24th Dec CHRISTMAS EVE

4.00pm  CANDLELIT FAMILY NATIVITY SERVICE HELM Wiggy

5.00pm  CANDLELIT FAMILY NATIVITY SERVICE SYR Alice

AND CHRISTINGLE

6.30pm FAMILY CAROLS WHIT Wiggy

7.30pm  Carols by Candlelight WAPP

Churchwardens, P&P team 

and readers

9.00pm CAROLS FOR CHRISTMAS EVE LW Mike

 9.30pm  Communion for Christmas Night SYR PTO (Rev J Roberts)

11pm Midnight Mass HELM Revd Paula Challen

Tues 25th Dec CHRISTMAS DAY

9.00am 1662 Communion for Christmas Morning WHIT PTO (Rev J Roberts)

9.30am CHRISTMAS DAY COMMUNION BY EXT LW Paul Stothard

10.00am

COMMUNION BY EXT FOR  CHRISTMAS 

MORNING HELM Wiggy

10.30am CHRISTMAS MORNING SERVICE SYR Alice

11.15am

(JOINT) COMMUNION BY EXT FOR CHRISTMAS 

MORNING  WAPP Wiggy



Wed 26th Dec NO MIDWEEK SERVICE

Sun 30th Dec 10.30am BENEFICE COMMUNION

for Sun after Christmas WAPP PTO (Rev V Baldwin)



JANUARY 2019

Wed 2nd Jan NO MIDWEEK SERVICE

Sun 6th Jan 10.30am  EPIPHANY BENEFICE COMMUNION BY EXT LW Wiggy

Wed 9th Jan 10.00am Midweek Service of the Word HELM Wiggy

Sun 13th Jan 9.00am  Breakfast Church WAPP Team

9.30am  Matins LW Mike

10.00am  PARISH COMMUNION BY EXT HELM Wiggy

11.15am  PARISH COMMUNION BY EXT SYR Wiggy

3.30pm Messy Church SYR Alice

Wed 16th Jan 10.00am  Midweek Service of the Word HELM Wiggy

Sun 20th Jan 8.00am Prayerbook Communion HELM PTO (Rev J Roberts)

9.30am Holy Communion LW PTO (Rev J Loveday)

10.00am Prayer & Praise HELM Team

11.15am Parish Communion WAPP PTO (Rev V Baldwin)

10.30am Prayer and Praise SYR Alice

Wed 23rd Jan Midweek Communion HELM Wiggy

Sunday 27th 10.00am Holy Communion HELM PTO (Rev J Roberts)

11.15am Family Service SYR Alice

11.15am Prayer and Praise WAPP Team

6.00pm  Choral Evensong Candlemas Eve? LW Mike/David and Choir?

Wed 30th Jan Midweek Service of the Word HELM Wiggy


